
No. 21-2118

United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JANET L. YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury;
RICHARD DELMAR, in his official capacity as acting inspector general of
the Department of the Treasury; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Missouri, The Honorable Henry E. Autrey

BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF MISSOURI

Office of the Missouri Attorney
General

Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: 314-340-4869

Fax: 573-751-0774

Michael.Talent@ago.mo.gov

ERIC S. SCHMITT

Attorney General

D. John Sauer, MO 58721

Solicitor General

Michael E. Talent, CA 322220

Deputy Solicitor General

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. The American Rescue Plan Act and the Tax Mandate	4
II. The Two Interpretations of the Tax Mandate	6
III. This Lawsuit.....	7
A. Missouri’s claims	7
B. The Department of Justice’s arguments and Missouri’s reply.....	10
C. The preliminary injunction hearing	12
IV. The Interim Final Rule	13
V. The District Court’s Decision.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. There Is a Justiciable Controversy.....	22
A. The district court improperly relied on DOJ’s misrepresentation that the Government would follow the narrow interpretation.	22
B. The broad interpretation penalizes Missouri for reducing taxes, alters ARPA’s conditions, imposes extra compliance costs, jeopardizes ARPA funds, and creates uncertainty that affects the State’s tax policy discussions—all concrete injuries.....	27
C. Because Treasury will enforce a broad interpretation of the Tax Mandate, this case is ripe.....	39

II. The Court Should Remand with Instructions to Enter a Preliminary Injunction in Missouri’s Favor.	40
A. Missouri is likely to succeed on its statutory or constitutional claim.....	41
B. All the other factors justify issuing a preliminary injunction.....	59
CONCLUSION.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011).....	22, 38
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	37
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	60
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , (<i>AID</i>), 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	56
<i>Alexis Bailly Vineyard, Inc. v. Harrington</i> , 931 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2019).....	35
<i>Applications, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2020).....	62
<i>Arkla Expl. Co. v. Tex. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 734 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	55
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991).....	60
<i>Blatnik Co. v. Ketola</i> , 587 F.2d 379 (8th Cir. 1978).....	38
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	47
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	24
<i>Bowen v. Pub. Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986).....	29

<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020).....	41
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	46
<i>Chi. & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Webster Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 71 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 1995).....	48
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....	33, 34
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020).....	54
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	49
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	31
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Craig v. Simon</i> , 980 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2020).....	41
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	34
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys. Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981).....	41
<i>Department of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	3, 28, 47, 48
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 345 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 2003).....	58

<i>Dominion Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 533 F.3d 845 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 108 (1870)	28
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	60
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	38
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	49
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	36
<i>Gonzalez v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2021)	47
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	50
<i>Gruver v. La. Bd of Supervisors for La. State Univ. Agric. & Mech. Coll.</i> , 959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020)	58
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	51
<i>Hossaini v. W. Mo. Med. Ctr.</i> , 140 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971)	24
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus Capital Grp, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	46

<i>Jim C. v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000).....	52, 59
<i>Johnson v. Missouri</i> , 142 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>Jones v. Bob Evans Farms, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016).....	44
<i>Jones v. Jegley</i> , 947 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2020).....	27, 38
<i>Kuehl v. Sellner</i> , 887 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Lane County v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 71 (1868).....	28, 51, 60, 62
<i>Lowry ex rel. Crow v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2008).....	60
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2, 29, 30, 32
<i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	28
<i>Mayhew v. Burwell</i> , 772 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014)	58
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	29, 30, 51
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genetech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. F.E.C.</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997).....	30, 32, 40

<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	58
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>Monson v. DEA</i> , 589 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	50, 52
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , (<i>NFIB</i>), 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	3, 57, 58, 59
<i>Nat’l League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976).....	51
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	3, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>New York v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020)	58
<i>New York v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 964 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2020)	53
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	50, 55
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	62
<i>Ohio v. Yellen</i> , (<i>Ohio I</i>), 2021 WL 1903908 (S.D. Ohio May 12, 2021).....	54
<i>Ohio v. Yellen</i> , (<i>Ohio II</i>), 2021 WL 2712220 (S.D. Ohio July 1, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Osseo Area Sch., Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 279 v. M.N.B. ex rel. J.B.</i> , 970 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2020).....	53

<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 878 F.3d 1099 (8th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	42
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	30, 53
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D., v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th 2008).....	59
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	50
<i>Providence Bank v. Billings</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 514 (1830).....	29
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019).....	46
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	48
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	45
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019).....	62
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (2000).....	56
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	25, 57
<i>Sch. Dist. of the City of Pontiac v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009).....	53
<i>Scudder v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , 900 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir. 2018).....	42

<i>Sierra Club v. Kimbell</i> , 623 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	49
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	52, 53, 58
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 791 F.2d 628 (8th Cir. 1986).....	55
<i>Springdale Mem’l Hosp. Ass’n, Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 818 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1987).....	53
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006).....	34, 35
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	38
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , (<i>SBA List</i>), 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	35, 37
<i>Sw. Power Pool, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 736 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	38
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021).....	53
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	39
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015).....	39

<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 2021 WL 2599472 (U.S. June 25, 2021)	29
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976).....	60
<i>Turtle Island Foods, SPC v. Thompson</i> , 992 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2021).....	35, 38
<i>U.S. ex rel. Zigler v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 154 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 1998).....	52, 57
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988).....	38
<i>United States v. Halford</i> , 948 F.2d 1054 (8th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 756 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2014).....	45
<i>Va. Dep’t of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997).....	53
<i>Van Wyhe v. Reisch</i> , 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009).....	53, 56, 57, 58
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	37
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016).....	46
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	27
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	46

<i>Zanders v. Swanson</i> , 573 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009).....	23, 38
--	--------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202	1
42 U.S.C. § 802	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 803	51

Constitutions

MO. CONST., Art. III, § 20(b).....	61
U.S. CONST. amend. X	28
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	52

Regulations

31 C.F.R. § 35.3	15, 61
31 C.F.R. § 35.8	15, 26
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, 86 Fed. Reg. 26,786 (May 17, 2021)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

2022-R002 (May 28, 2021)	33, 61
AM. HERITAGE DICTIONARY	45

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) 45

John Harrison, *Ex Parte Young*, 60 STAN. L. REV. 989 (2008) 38

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 24 (Am. Law Inst. 1981) 31

*The Quarterly CARES Act Report on Congress Before Senate Committee
On Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs* (2021) 7

U.S. DEP’T OF THE TREASURY, *Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal
Recovery Funds*, <https://bit.ly/2SGyFZ9> (last visited June 16, 2021) .. 4

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2002) 45
